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CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Klaessig' and Winograd,_, ;Esqs., ·:by Frederick Klaessig, Esq., 
· '" · . Attorneys for Licensees. 

.. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo·, ·Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein~ 

Hearer's Re·port 

Licensees tplea.d.ed not guilty to the following: charges: 

"l. On Ap'I·ii ·9, 13, 15, · 28, May .+.i .. ·and 26, 1964, you 
allowe·d., permitted and suf'f e-red gambling, viz. , 
the making and accepting of horse race bets in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule ']::of State Regulation No. 20 • 

............. . 

"2• On May 26, 1964, you possessed:, had custody of and 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your 
licensed.premises tickets and participation rights 
in lotteries, vi~·~.:.. drawings commonly known as 

·.'Irish Hospital :sw..~epstakes' and 'fifty-fifty clubs'; 
in violation of ·Ru]je ·6 of .state Regulation No. 20.". 

The Division offef:~·:.d. .. J~h'.e testin,ony of two New Jersey State 
Police officers in substantiation of the charges. 

With respect to Charge 1, the testi~ony of Walter T. 
Decker, who had extensive experience in the investigation of 

- gambling, bookmaking and lottery in his capacity as a State 
trooper, may be summ~rized as follows: Pursuant to specific 
assignment he visited the licensed premises on several occasions;· 
he entered the licensed premises the first:· time on April 9, 1964, 
a.t 11:45 a.m. and sat at the bar; one of the licensees (Albert · 
Bacsko) was tending bar; there were about six patrons around the 
ba~; at about 11:55 a.m. a woman entered, s~t at the bar, opened 
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the Daily News to the racing section and, after reading it, took 
. a small p;tece of whi.~,~ r;,;aper out of her hand bag, placed 1t

1
;on 

the bar, wrote somc1 tn.1ng on 1 t, called Albert Bae sko to where she 
was sitting and ga'{re the piece of paper and $2 which she wrapped 
around it to Bacsko·@ Bacsko a-ccepted the slip of paper and the $2; 
went to the phone booth, placed:.<the $2 in his pants pocket and 
then walked into the back room ~here he couldn't be observedQ 
There was no conversation between the woman and Bacsko, just the 
exchange of the slip and $2; the transaction took place about four .. 
to six re.et away from where the witness was seated. 

Thereafter he observed a male patron who had been seated 
at the bar take out an Armstrong racing sheet (a daily publication 
mainly devoted to horse racing), examine it on the bar, take out a 
slip of paper from his pocketJ place it on the bar, take out two 
one-dollar bills from his pants pocket, write on the slip of paper, 
wrap up the slip of paper and the money together, hand it to 
Albert.Bacsko who walked into the back room. The witness did not 
know what Bacsko did with the money and slip of paper. It was 
Decker's opinion the two transactions· indicated that horse bets 
had been.made. He departed the premises at 12:20 p.m. 

Decker again entered the licensed premises on April 13, 
1964, at 11:30 a.m., and sat at the bar. Albert Bacsko was behind 
the bare A patron seated a few stools away was examining the 
racing section of the N~w York Daily News, ask~d Bacsko for a slip 
of paper. Bacsko gave him a slip of paper from a pad near the cash 
register. The man wrote on the slip of paper and said to Ba.csko, 
"This Better Way, the 1st at Aqueduct, looks li~e a good bet today." 
R-2csko replied, "They all look good.'' Upon finishing wri tine, the 
patron took two one-dollar bills from his pocket and handed the slip 
of paper and money to Bacskoa Bacsko entered the back room and, 
upon his r.e-entry into the barroom, Decker did not see either the 
slip of paper or the money. 

Decker revisited the licensed premises on April 15, 1964, 
at 12:15 p.m.; sat at the bar and noted that Albert Bacsko was 
tending bar. He observed a man seated about four stools away 
looking over the facing section of the New York Daily News ask ; 
Bacsko to give him a slip of paper and a pen. Bacsko gave him a 
slip of paper fr9m a pad near the cash register and a ball-point 
pen. The man wrote on the slip of paper, took two one~dollar 
bills from his wallet, place the slip of paper around the money 
and harld the money and slip of paper to Bacsko who walked directly 
to the back room. The trooper stated tllat, based upon his 
experience, the transaction indicated that a horse race bet hA.d been 
made. 

On April 28, 1964, the trooper re-entered the licensed . 
premises at 12::05 p.m. and again sat in the same areaas heretofore. 

'Albert Bacsko was tending bar .. A woman seated four stools away was 
examining the racing section of the New York ·Daily News, said to a . 
man seated two stools away, 9¥! like Wild Cargo and Jet Flare in the 
2nd. at Aqueduct." She took out a slip of paper from her handbag, 

·wrote on the paper, took $2 out of her handbag, called. Bacsko and 
handed him the slip of paper and the $2~ . Bacsko then walked into the 
back roome The witness described the transaction as a horse race bet~ 

On May 11, 1964, atll:-50 a.m., the witness again entered 
the pr·emises. Albert Bacsko was again tending bar. A patron seated 
five stools away, who was examining the Armstrong daily racing sheet, 

·took out a slip of paper from his pants pocket, placed the paper on 
the bar, wrote something on the paper, put two single_ dollar bills 



BULLf:;TIN 1632 PAGE J .. 

together ·with the slip of paper and called Bae sko. He handed 
Bacsko the slip of paper with the money and again Bacsko went 
into the 'back room., The witness stated that in his opinion the 
transaction indicated that a horse race bet had be·en made.a 

On cross examination the witness stated that he was not 
positive this last described transaction vms a horse bet, he did 
not see the writing; however, it was his opinion that the trans-
action cqnstituted a horse bet. · 

Decker admitted that on April 9~ 1964 he was ac.companied 
by a person used as· an inf·ormer by the New Jersey State Police and, 
upon questioning, refused to reveal his identity stating he was 
under orders not to do so. The Hearer denied the· request of the 
licensees' attorney· to compel the officer to reveal the identity 
of the informer~ Decker asserted that the informer.was with him 
on each date that he visited the licensed premises~ He ~urther 
declared that he used his own automobile on the bccasion ·or these 
investigations, and the automobile bore no insignia.or other 
marking .identifying it with the "State Police.'' 

In response to the question as to why.he: did not make an 
arrest, Decker stated that he was under orders not to make any 
arrestse · · 

·.Detective. Michael Goch,, who is on the· staff. of the criminal 
investigation division of the New· Jersey State Police and who 
also had a substantial background in gambling investigations, 
including lotteries and bookmakingj testified· that he entered the 
licensed premises on ~ay 26, 1964~ at 12:30.p.m., in the company. 
of another. State police officer, identified· himself to Albert 
Bacsko and .Proc·eeded to execute a search warr·ant obtained· from the· 
Middlesex County Court!)· A search of the·premises produced three. 
copies of the Armstrong daily· sheet. amongst: ~ome ,old .. n.ewspapers in 
the back room."· In· a ·.booth near the rear or· the, barroom .. the 
detective found four slips which h~ identified as being horse . 
race slips._ .··He described one slip as being a."2.if.4 reversen bet 
which could not be made at a track but could only be made·with a 
bookmaker. He also found in the same booth an Armstrong daily 
sheet· bearing the ·current date May 26j' 1964. Underneath the 
table and .on the floor in the same booth area he found ten sheets 
or slips, each containing horse betsa Some slips contained a 
listing of horses.found in·the Armstrong publication bearing 
current date, i~e., May 26j 19640 

On cross examination Detective Goch admitted that.he 
could not identify the handwriting on ·the horse bet slips or 
state whose.slips they.weree He could not tell_ the· dates that 
some of the slips were writteno- .He admitted that the Armstrong 
publications were legal publications$ 

Julia Balogh, testifying in behalf of the _licensees, 
stated that she visited the 11-censed premises about .·three mornings 
a week between 10 aomo and 12:-30 p.m. during April·and May.1964; 
she sa-w Decker in t,t1e licensed premises with another man iri April 
1964; that she learned from Bacsko that Decker was·a State Trooper 
bec·ause he· went out and checked· his car and· saw his "name on 1 t ;·" 
that on April 9, 1964, .at 11:55 aeme·, she did not examine the racing· 
section of the New York Daily News and _then take a .slip of paper . · 
from her hand bag, c_all over Al~ . and hand Al a slip of white paper 
and two single dollar bills o' She saw Decker in. the\ tave-rn twice, 
each time accompanied by an unidentified male.; ·She ·saw the un­
identified. male in the tavern twice unaccompanied by Deckere She 
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denied maktng a horse rac~~ bet :in the· tavernoon April 2$, 1964, 
at 12:05 .p$mlll 

Homer Lee bell testified that he was a patron of the 
11.censt!;es for t.ln:·ee years; that he was retired; he would visit 
the licensed premises daily between 10 a@m. and 1:30 p.m., in­
cluding 'APr.il, and May 1964; he. remembers Decker being in the 
licensed premises; that on the occasion of the second visit Albert 
Bacsko WC\lked out of the tavern and, ·upon his re-entry, advised 
Bell that Decker was a trooper 3 that an u~nidentified male was with 
Decker on each of these occasions, and that this same male came 
into the tavern without Decker two or three times. He never saw 

-anyone place a bet with Bacsko., 

Albert Bacsko· (one of the licensees) denied that he engaged 
in· bookmaking ever since he was convicted of bookmaking in 1961 or 
1962,. He stated that he had no lmowledge that the various slips 
found by Detective Goch were on the premises.e mr·~.recalled seeing 

·necker· come into the bar in. early April 1964 with an unidentified 
malee He went outside to put a coin in a parking meter, saw a 
car close to the tavern which .had a "State Police'1 sign on its 
sun visor, and he surmised it was the two strangers (indicatin·g 
Decker and the unidentified male)~ He saw Decker and the un­
:tdentified male possibly 11 two or three times together'' and the 
i'Yother fellow came two or three times by himself." 

The licensees' attorney at the hearing argued that the 
Hearer should have compelled Trooper Decker to reveal the identity 
of the informer so that the licensees could call him as a 
material witness and disprove the testimony of the trooper. He 
claimed that a denial of that privilege would. be unconstitutional 
because ~ defendant is entitled to be confronted with witnesses 
against him as provided in the Sixth Amendment of the United States 
Constitution, and if he were· denied this privilege he would be 
denied due process and a mistrial should be granted and the 
evidence must be stricken as incompetent.. This argument was 
reiterated in .the attorney's brief o This argument must be reje·cted. 

In .§tate v. ClaWall§.., 38 N~J. 162, 170 (1962) the New 
Jersey Supreme Court stated: 

"Generally, failure of a party to produce before a 
trial tribunal proof which, it appears, would serve 
to elucidate the facts in issue, raises a natural 
inference· that the party so failing fears exposure of 
those facts would be unfavorable to him.. 2 Wigmore, 
Evidence,. § 285 (Jed Q 1940). But such an inference 
cannot arise except upon certain conditions and the 
inference is always open to destruction by explanation 

·of circumstances which iuake some other hypothesis a · 
more natural one than the party's fear of exposure. 
This principle applies to criminal as well as civil 
trialsj·to the· State as well as to the accusedo" 

I :a.m satisfied that the. record herein contains adequate 
explanation for the failure of the Division to call the informer 
in question as a Division witn~ss~ The prosecuting attorney 
expressly stated that he was not aware that another person· 
accompanied Decker to the licensed premises on the date in question 
until this information was brought out at the hearlng.. Under the 
·circumstances,. obviously he could not have.had any fear of un­
·ravorable exposure of facts through the testimony of: the informer" 
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··Furthermore, even in the instance where an informerts' participation 
+s known ~n advance,. he may reasonably not be produced as a witness . 

".;in order that his 1dentity may not needlessly be revealed• ·er., · · .. 
. ~-State v.; · MurJ2hY, 36 N.J. 172, 178 (1961). See also State v~ Booker; 
86 N.J o -Super. 175 (App.Div-.· 1965) and N.J .s. 2A:84A-28 wit.h . · 
·r~s~ect to the privilege accorded a witness to concieal the identity 
of ~n·informer. This section of the statute is· also embodiediin the 

. Rules of Evidence, Ru1~ 36, to become effective January 12, · 1966_. 
·._In the MurphI, case, supra, Chief Justice Weintraub reasoned that 
-"the prosecutor does not have a peremptory duty to use all available 
.evidence t.o support ~he charge. , 

.. It may be further pertinent to point out that the Sixth 
•Amendment to the United States Consti t.ution refers to confronta·t1011 

.. -with ·wi tnt?sses in'' crimi.P!l.l prosecutions •. The instant proceedings 
.. ~re civil in nature and not criminal. . 

Coilnsel additionally argues that the search and seizure 
. were unlawful and therefore all evidence seized thereunder must.be 
.: .. suppressed, and .that at no time did the raiding officers invoke 

. · .:.,N.J .S.A~ · 33:1-35 and the consent embodied in the alcoholic beverage 
:;~license application .for the premises when they entered the premises 
·.·and therefore they were ·bound by the terms of the search warrant 

·they employedo 

.· "· . · ·.· .. : .. Again, the licensees fail to aclmowledge the· principle.· 
.,: .that the commission of one act ·may make ·them answerable to two 
·-· s'eparate ·p·enalties -- one a criminal penalty a~d· the other a civil 
·. pemtlty. This Division is not at all conc(erned with the· criminal 
· ... aspects. of this case and its ramification~. However,"·~ t .is .. 
: .. -vi t~lly: concerned with proper administra tibn of the Rules and . 
,'Regulations governing the liquor traffic and to remedy the abuses· 
·:inherent therein. 

A license to vend intoxicating beyerages is merely a 
-'privilege. to pursue an' ·.occupation otherwise illegal; and is·. 
·compl.e.tely subject_·to regulation by the Legislature~ Butler Oak 
Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N .J !. 37.3; 
Grand Union Co. v. Sills, 81 N.J. Super. 65. It has'been held that 
a. constitutional ·right may be waiv~d by a 'person when he. engages 
in a busine_ss which is regulated by. law, the ac~eptanc~ of· a· . 
license to engage ln such.business being a necessary accep:tance 
of the statutory conditions ·and. an implied waiver. of the,c~nsti­
tutiox;al. immunity to that extent •. 79 C.J .s .. sec •. 64~ an¢J.·:.cases 
there:in cited~ See also Wallace Vo Ford (1937;- D.C.J, 21 Fed. 
Supp~ 6240 -· · ·. . . . 

In the ·iri~t~nt matter licensees consented to such in- · 
spections and searches when. they exec.uted their ·application for 
the said.,licenseo .. They~ had the. alternative ·of'.· not engaging in . 
this business;·, their consent was purely voluntary o · Acceptan9e of 
the licerts~.~s·an accep~ance of ,the requirsments to be obser~ed 
by the license'e., ·.The req'tiirements impose· the obligation· to observe 
them, sirice ·th'?: obligation is one ·voluntarily assumed· in ·return for 
the pr:j.vilege. f?ee 116 A .• ·L"Ro 1093~ and cases therein annotated. 

Therefore, both by legislative mandate and voluntary 
consent of the ~icensee, ~he right of search and inspection by 
authorized. pffic.ers, is. pa tent and nnargua ble ~ 

' ·" . 

. Additionally/: it. should-: b~. emphasized '.tha:t the. peas on 
for permitting suchiµspection of premises.without·a·search warrant, 
as well ·a.s ... other exceptional· measures. provided far· in ·the alcoholic· 
beverage law;·: is.~.~~ t,, · from the earliest history -,of our· State, the· 

.. 
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sale of lntoxicating llquor has been.dealt with by the legislature 
in an exceptional way,-. Because of its sui generis nature and 
significance, it is a subject by itself, to the treatment of which 
all the analogies of the law, appropriate to other administrative 
agencies, cannot be ap:plied<i> Paul v. Gloucester County, 50 N.J.i. 
585, 595 (E. & Ao 1888)= This fi~ld:is peculiarly subject to 
strict governmental controLi Franklin Stores Co. v. Burnett, 
120 N.J.t. 596~ 598 (Sup.Ct. 1938). Consistent therewith is the 
Legislature's mandate that "This chapter is intended to be remedial 
of abuses inherent in liquor traffic and shall be liberally con­
strued." Franklin Stores Co. \7;9 Burnett, supra. The court, in 
Blanck v~ Magnolia and D'Amico et al., 38 N.J. 484, reprinted in 
Bulletin 148 , Item 1, in discussing the history of alcoholic 
beverage control, refers to the comments of Chief Justice Case 
writing for the Court· of Errors and Appeals in Hudson Bergen Count~ 
Retail Liquor Stores Assn; v. Board of Com'rs of City of Hoboken, 
135 N.J"L. 502, 507-509 (E. & Aq, 1947), who stated that the reason 
and the need for singling out the liquor traffic for peculiar 
limitation and strict supervision may be read in our statutes for. · 
nearly 250 years, from early colonial times through the post-prohi­
bi tion· le~islative requirementso 

Justice Case also pointed out that our courts have held 
that, in interpreting statutes in this field, meticulous techni­
calities should not be.permitted to thwart ~he Legislature's 
effort to keep a public convenience from becoming a social evil 
and, therefore, State authorities should be given every opportunity 
to work out.the mandate of the Legislatureo 

Thus the execution of a search warrant by police officials 
is a superfluity in so far as this Division is concerned, and the 
legality or illegality of its issuance and execution is of no 
moment in this instant civil proceedinge 

The Division solely and strictly relies upon the authority 
of R.S. 33:1-35 and is not concerned as to whether or not the 
officers {contemplated within the purview of this section), and 
who conducted the search and seizure, had or had not a search 
warrant. Thus the Division is not bound by the terms of a search 
warrant and is not put to a choice as to whether it should accept 
the fr.uits.of a search warrant that may have been employed by the 

.state police officers or rely upon the section of the statute 
above quoted in the lnstant proceedings. 

Finally, licensees argue that there is insufficient 
evidence to convict0 

As to Charge 1, this argument is not well founded. It 
.is a well established principle of law that disciplinary proceedings 
against liquor licensees are civil in nature and require proof by 
a preponderance of the believable evidence only. Butler Oak 
Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, supra; 
Hornauer Vo Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 40 N.J. Super • 

. 501 ~195?>). This principle was restated in the case of Howard 
:···Tavern. Inc. ·V. Division of Alcoholic_J3everage Control, (App. Dive 

·1962), not officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491, Item 
· .··,1, .where the court said:-

, . "'rhe. truth of .charges in a proceeding before an 
administr~tive agency need be established only by 

.a preponderance of the believable evidence, not 
.· beyond a reasonable doubt. Atkinson v. Parsekian, 
~~7 NGJ~ 143, 149 (1962)e« 
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The ·general rule in these cases is that the finding must 
be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a 
reasonab1 e certait1ty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
consideration of the evidence~ 32A C~J~S~ Evidence, secQ 1042~ · 

. ' 

· Further, it is pertinent to point out that in State v~ . 
Martinek, 12 N.Jc Su.perc 320 (App.Div. 1951), where, among other 
thingsj betting slips were admitted as exhibits in evidence, Judge 
Eastwood said: 

"Property found near scene of crime, and conc~rning 
which there is evidence showing or tending to show 
its ownership or possession by accused when crime was 
committed, may be exhibited to jury, as m.aY any property 
~ufficiently. identified which throws light upon crime 
or connects accused with it, and· is shown to have come 
from hi,s p·osse.ssion or to have been found on his 
premises, orj there being sufficient evidence to 
implicate him, on premises of a co-conspirator<ll" 

Judge Eastwood further stated: 

"The admission of betting slips, racing forms and 
other gambling paraphernalia found on premises in 
possession of accused is generally recognized as evi­
dence from which jury might conclude the guilt or 
innocence of accused on indictment for bookmaking." 

See also, 22A C.J QSG Criminal Law 9 -sec~ 710CI) 

In State v,, Fiorello, 36 N,J. 80, 91, 92 (Sup.Cte 1961), 
Justice Jacobs, speaking for the court~ upheld the adinission into 
evidence of tally or record sheets which the State's expert 
witness testified resembled.tally sheets or records found during 
gambling investigations he had conducted in the past. Justice 

.Ja.cobs also remarked that:-

"The ingenuj,ty of bookmakers and the sparcity of 
their recorded indicia have been frequently noted, 
and while courts must be alert to avoid the lessening 
of the procedural safeguards to which persons accused 
o·r bookmaking are fairly ~n:ti tled, they must be . 
equally alert to avoid the :frustration of bookmaking 
prosecutions legitimately based on inferences which 
may reasonably ·be drawn. from furtive conduct and 
scanty recordso" 

A careful evaluation and consideration of the testimony 
adduced he.rein, and the legal principles applicable thereto, 
cqmpel me to conclude that ·the Division has established the truth 
of Charge 1 here~µ by a fair preponderance of the believable 
evidence, and I -recommend that the licensees be· found guilty of 
said chargect 

With respect to Charge 2, I am of the opinion that there 
is lacking the necessary preponderance of evidence to find guilt~ 
Hence I recommend that the licensees be found not guilty of Charge 
2_, 

Licensees have a prior record of suspension of license 
by the Director for forty days effective January 17, 1962, for 
bookmaking and possession of contraceptiveso Re Bacsko, Bulletin 
1435, Item L~ Were this a first offense I would recommend that 
the license be-suspended for the currently effective minimum 
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period. of· sixty a·ays a Re Mell.ole.rJt, Inc., Bulletin 1573, Item 2; 
Re. Regan,. Bulletin 1609, Item 6. However, in view of the 
licerisee~' prior record of ~uspension of license for a similar vio­
lation within. the:. p;s ... 1'c five .years, I recommend that, in accordance. 
withestablished practice, the minimum penalty be doubled and the 
license suspended for a periqd of one hundred twenty days. Cf o 

.He ·Markowitz, Bulletin 153S,.Item 1. · 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearerls Heport were filed· within 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 • 

. After a full revi'ew c)f the record of the testimony taken:.­
at· the hearing, which· I find the Hearer has accurately summarized ... 
in his report, and a care~ul and detailed consideration of the 

· arguments advanced by the· attorneys for the licensees both at the · · 
;hearing and in their brief, I concur in the findings and conclusions· 
or the ·Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions •. · 1 ... 

In pas.sing, I point out that I have given great weight, 
as, apparently, the Hearer did, to the testimony of Investigator 
Walter T. Decker@· His presence in the tavern was not by. chance or 
patrol but pursuant· to an official, specific assignment to make 
.c;>bserva.tion anq to report apy gambling activ1 ty. The record 

.. ·amply demonstrates that ·he did just that in minute detail, and 
. t~e physical· evidence of gambling ana· gambling paraphernalia 
fou~nd .in the tavern by Detec·t1.:v:e Michael Goch on May 26, 1964, 

: for·tifie s 'and. but tresses his 'testimony on all points to the 
. ine.scapa,ble concluston ·that, !'eave~ the ·ver.acity of his testimony 

·, wi th6ut doubt that· whal~ ''he~· iobs'erved and' hea:rd in the tavern on . 
: Ap~il 9,: 13, 15, 28.and May 11, .1964 wa~ actually gambling activity,· 

viz.,· the making and accepting ·of horse race bets, and that the · 
licensees, through Albert Bacsko·, ·one of them, allowed, permitted 
and sUffered such activity on the.licensed premises • 

i ... . .. Accordi.ngly; 1 t is,·· on this ·7th day of July, 1965, 
' • • • J 

·· .. -. : ·.. ORDERED. tha't ·Plenary Retail· Consumption License C-23, 
. :-'iss'ued by.~ the Boo.rd of· Commissioners of the City of New Brunswic.k 
.. :··:to· .. Moses·and.Albert Bacsko, t/a Melody Bar," for premises 106 ... 
·.··.French Street,· .New Brunswick,· be ·and the same is hereby suspended 
·.for one· hundred twenty (120} days, 'commencing at 2:00 a.m •.. ·. · 
. -wedri.esd?Y ,, .July 14, 1965,. and·. terminating at 2::00 a.m. Thursday;· '.· 
. November. llj 1·9650 · · · 
,, . . ' . ~ . , . 

'JOSEPH P. I,ORDI 
.- DIRECTOR . 



2<!> DISCIPIJnrn.RY PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLil\G (HOHSr~ RACE BETS) -
LICENSfL' SUSPENDED FOH 60 .DAYS~ 

In the Mntter of D:L~:ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

\ 

'VICTOR.IA 1.1.fOJCIK-STANtEY and 
F'RANK J.. PADLO 

216 Second St~eet 
Elizq beth, N • :L 

. Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licens~ C-891 issued by the City 
Council .of ·th~ 'City of Elizabeth., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND mmER 

PAGE 9. 

Richard P Q • 1l~ttsca tello, Esq., A t~orney for ~icensees. 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing f9r Division of Alcoholic 

Beyerage Control. 
. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

The Hearer has filed ··the following Report herein:­

,Rear;erJ.s ,R_eport 

L~censees piead.ed itot .gttli ty to the following charge: 

"On March ~l1, 1965, you all<Ywed, permitted and 
suffered gambling, viz.,; the making and accepting 
of horse race bets, in and upon you.r licensed 
premises; in violation bt Rule 7 of State 
Regul_a tion No. 20." 

The Division offered the te~thnony of Agent D who :ls 
employed as an inspector by the Di.vi~d .. on of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control and the testimony of Eugene Raymond Ahern, a plain·­
clothesman in the Police Department of the City of Elizabeth, 
in substantiation of the charge. 

The testimony of Agent D may be summarize~ as follows:, 
Pursuant to specific assignment, h~ visited the licensed premises 
on March 27, 1965 at 12:50 Pe~o.t \tith another Division agent and 
an investigator connected with the Urtitm County Prosecutor's 
o_ffice and stood at the center of the bar. In addition, there 
were other law enforcement offiGers assigned to this particular 
investigationo A man who idehtifi~d himself as Adolph Padlo was 
tending bar •. There were abbtit twelve patrons in the tavern. 
On~ of the persons ih the ta~~th id•ntified himself as

1

Frank Pa~lo@ 

~ A search of the licensed premises was.conducte~. In 
particular, Agent D saw Officer.Ahern answer ·~r.ie telephone on 
several occasions ahd stood by Adolph Padlo while the officer 
was searching his person. Agent D (who had extensive experience 
in conducting gambling investig?-t~ons, incitiding horse race and 
numbers bookmaking) testified that a l:i1=Urt~HH'" of. h~rse race slips 
~nd tally sheets were removed from Padloi s tH:>cket'° · 

On cross examination Agent D stated that he did not 
act.ua 11y witness .any bookrnh.king or betting oh the premises <t 

B:iugene Raymond. Ahern (who had a·mple experience in con­
ducting gambling investigations) testifiEHl that he entered the 
llcensed premises on March 27, 1965, at 12: 50 J.) ~ rtiq with a. s~::rgeant 
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attached to the Elizabeth Police Department and executed a 
search warrant. He noted that Adolph Padlo was tending· bar and 

. proceeded to conduct a search of his person while behind the ba.r. 
A number of slips were removed from the pockets of Adolph Padlo, 
which were identified by 'the officer as being betting slips 
pertaining to horse races 'to 'be held on that date (March 27, 
1965) at various tracks. Also removed from his person were two 
tally sheets which he descrfbed as sheets commonly used by 
bookmakers to record the be1t-s. 

Officer Ahern, who was also delegated to answer' incoming 
telephone calls, described r.our incoming telephone calls within 
thirty-five minutes wherein "the callers asked for "Frank'' and 
proceeded to relay a numbe·r o'f lhorse race bets on various horses 
running that day. · 

On cross examination Ahern testified that, when he 
entered the lie ens ed pr·emis es at 12: 50 p. m. -, ·'.Adolph Padlo was 

. 
1 
tend~ng bar and Frank Padlo was at the rear ·01f. the taverno 

The 111-c'e·n:s'e'.e's ·produced no testimony :tt:n their behalf. 

It is ·ip'eifititi:«:mt to point out tha!t -i!n State v. Martinek, 
12 N.J. Super·. )20 (App.Div. 1951) where., ·among other things, 
betting slips were admitted as exhibits in evidence, Judge 
Eastwood ·(at ·p. 323) quoted 22 C.J .s. Criminal Law, sec. 710 
(now 22A C.J .s. Criminal Law, s·ec. 710): 

"Property fotnild near the scene of the crime, and . 
concern:J.:ng ·,wl:(i;:c:h 'there is evidence showing or· tending 
to show it's ·:eP'Wn:er's1hip or possession by accused when 
the crirn·e 'Wa:s (crommi tted~ :may be exhibited to the jury, 
as may any :iJ;:>r:o)lJ'ertty sufficiently identified which 
throws 1:~1Jli\ht ·uflo·n. the cr!Lme or connects accused with 
it, and t.s ·shown to hav~ 'Come from his ·possession or 
to have b€len found on hi'S '.fllre·mises, or, there being 
sufficient evidence to 1m',J>litca te him, on the premises 
of a co-conspirator." 

Judge Eastwood further stated (~ft p. 3.2,4): 

"The admlssion of 1betti~ slips.) racing forms and 
other gambling par·a.phetfialia to'Un9. on the premises 
in the possession 1c>t the accused has gen·erally 
been :recogtd.zed by ,.our t~·ourts a·s ·evidence from 
which t.l'.le .jur.y til-JJglht 'c·on:c.lude the 'guilt or ~nnocence 
·of the acc11s·ea ;on 'Bill :ln:aictmetti for bookmaking a." 

In state v:. F'iore1J/-o:; :;3:6 iN. J. 8'o, ·92 (Sup. ct. 1961) , 
Just1c·e Jacobs, speaking for the, ·ct>urt, upheld the admission into 
evidence of tally or record sheet·s which the. State's expert 
w:t tness testified resembled tall.y sheets or records . found during 
gambling investigations he had 'Conducted in the past. Justice 
Jacobs also remarked that-: ' 

"The ingenuity ot bo'Okmake.t~s ·and the sparci ty of their 
recorded indicla have be·en frequently noted, and \thile 
courts must be aler·t ·t:a avoid the lessening of the 
procedural safegua:rd·s to which persons accused of 
bookmaking are fait.ly ent.1 tlc~d, they must b1:1 equally 
alert to avoid the frustration of bookmnking pro­
secutions l~gitim::itel.Y based on inferences which may 
reason.1.bly be drawn f~olll furtive conduct and s·cartty 
records." 
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It is a firmly established principle that disciplinary 
proceedings against liquor li.censees are civil in nature and 
requ.ire ._proof· by a prep.ond.er~nce of t'he believable evidence only. 
Btitler ·.Q.ak_Taygr.n ''., Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
20 N.J.··373-r1956f; Hornauer v. R_ivision of Alcoholic Beyerage 
ContrQ.l, 40 N6J. Super. 501 (1956). This principle was restated 
in the.case of Howari_!avern, Inc. v. D:L_yision of Al~oholic 
Beve~age Control (App.Div. 1962), not officially reported, re­
printed in Bulletin 1491·, Item 1, where the court said:. 

"The truth of charges in a proceeding before an·· 
. administrative agency need be established only by 
a preponderance of the· believable evidence, not 

. beyond ·a reasonable doubt. Atkinson v. Parsekian, 
.... · 37 N .J .. 143, · 149 (1962)." 

'\ 

·,. · ,The general rule in these cas.es is that the finding must 
be 'based .on compe:t~nt legal evidence and must be grounded on a 
r~asonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from ~ fair 
consideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.S. Evidence, sec. 1042. 

My evaluation and consideration of the testimony lead me 
to the conclusion that the Division has established the truth 
of the charge herein by a fair preponder.ance of the evidence, 

,,. and I recommend that the licensees be found guilty of said charge e 

Licensees have a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective 
January 2'5, 1960, for sale to minors. It is recommended that 
the prior record of suspension for dissimilar violation be 
disregarded because occurring more than five years ago, and that 
the license be suspended for a period of sixty days. Re Gullone, 
Bulletin 1616, Item 3~ 

Conclusions and Order 

No written exceptions to the Hearer's R~port were filed 
within the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regula~ion No. 16. 

Having carefully considered the record herein,,including 
the transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's Report, I concur 
in the findings of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations. 

Certain facts are noteworthy of emphasis. The slips 
found on the bartender Adolph Padli, identified as betting slips 

. pertaining to horse races to be held on thg, t day, coupled· with 
incoming telephone calls directed to "Frank'' placing bets on 

.; 

v~rious horses (Frank Padlo being one of the li6ens~es and present 
at the time ·the cal-ls were made), lead to the inescapable con- . 
clusion that the licensees "permitted" and "suffered" gambling, viz., 
the making and· accepting of horse race bets in and upon their licensed 
premise~ on the date alleged herein. · · 

A: close evaluation of the transcript·of testimony satisfies 
me th:i t the Division has established the ·validity of the charge 
by a clear preponderance of the evidence. 

Accordingly, it is-, on this 19th day of July 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-89, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth to Victoria 
Wojcik-Stapley arid Frank J. Padlo, for premises .216 Second Street, 
Eliz~~et~~ ~a ana the aRm@ is hereby suspended for sixty (60) days, 
e·9IIUAet\q!.11g ,at 2rOO &iff.h Monq~y~ Ju~y 

1
26., 1965, and terminating at 

. 2 :-o Di ~ ., llh,•Q ~:i'i4.~ a :r:,. Se,~, t ~~he. r· ~4 ~ 19 6 5 .. 
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3° DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PHOCEEDINGS - STEALING AND FO.RGING 
POSTAL MDNEY ORDER - CONVICTION BY COURT MARTIAL OF CIVIL 
OFFB~NS~ - ORDER HEMOVING DISQUALIFICATION. 

_In the.Matter of an Application to 
Remove Disqua~ificati.on because of 
a Conviction, Pursuant.to R.S~ 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

33: 1-31. 2 .•. 

Case #1933 
~---~~~~~~-----~--~-----~--~-----~-~-~~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR:-

Petitioneris criminal record discloses that on April 19, 
1943, following a conviction at an Army Court-Martial.at Fort 
Lewis, Sea-ttle, Washingtonj for stealing and forging a United 
States postal money order, he was sentenced to serve a term of 
two and on~-half years at Turlock, California, a rehabilitation 

·center; and was released therefrom in March 1944· 

Since conviction of the crimes of larceny and forgery in 
a civil court involves the· element of moral turpitude and since 
it is settled that the judgment of a court martial is to be 
accorded the same finality and conclusiveness, as to the issues 
there involved,, as the jud~ment of a civilian court (U.S. v. Price, 
285 F. 2d 918 (3 Cir. 1958), cert. denied 358 U.S. 922, 3 L.Ed. 2d 
241), petitioner was thereby rendered ineligible to be engaged in the 
alcoholic beverage industry in this State. R.S. 33:1~25, 26. 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner (43 years old) 
testified that he is married and living with his wife;. that for 
the past six years, he has lived in the same municipality where 
he presently resides; that he has been employed as a truck driver 
for over ten years; that since October 1964, he has been employed 
by a transportation licensee; that in a Division questionnaire 
submitted to him on April 23, 1965 by his employer, he had admitted 
his aforesaid conviction;· and that, until recently, when notified 
by this Division, he had no knowledge that he was ineligible for 
employment .by a licensee. 

Petitioner further testified that he is asking for the 
removal of his disqualification to be free to continue his present 
employment, and that ever since his conviction qn April 19, 1943, 
he has not been a.rrested nor has he been convicted of any crime. 

The Police Department of the municipality wherein the. 
petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or 
investigations presently pending against the petitioner. 

Petitioner produced 
a power house engineer and 
they have knmtn petitioner 
.t .. 1..,.~ --1- • thr.i·r- .,1 • .. • \""' ·~·\o \_,J tJ I_,' 1.n c .,, .1. 0 J:. lilJ..01 i .• ~ , . 

Pith n good reputation. 

three character witnesses (a clerk, 
a clot}1lnr: cutter) who testified th;1 t 
for more t--~!'--) n five yea~., s 10. st p.?. st r1 n5 
ls no•;r :·1· i10~1e:;t., Jaw--nhlrUng pcr~:~on 

rrh? only \.1erdt:.s.tion I h:_. VC; to grant the relief sought 
!:le:rein is based on the fact that petitioner, al though disqualified, 
wnrked for a licensee in this State. I am, however, favorably 
influenced by three factors--(a) that petitioner's cr.imi.nal record 
~hoti.rs hi.s conviction_ took place a bout twenty-hvo years ago·' (b) 
the testimony of his charncter wi.tnesses, ,:i.nd (c) his sworn 
t,,estlmony th.:i.t he was.' unaware of his ineligt bili ty to be em.pl()yod 



,, { 

) 

• 
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·by a licensee. Knowledge of the law, moreover,. is.·not·an · · 
essential prer.equ.isite to removal of disqualification· in these.·. 
proceedings~ Jl~ ..... Qsse No. _+n, Bulletin 1510, ·ttem 7. , · ·.·· 

Cons~.dering all· or tti1.e aforesaid facts and circumstances,· .-
I .. am satisfied that petitioner has conducted himself in a law- . 
abiding manner for five yea.rs last past, and that his association:.:·'. 
w:tth·the alcoholic beverage industry in th~s State will not be · .... 
cbntrary· to the publl~ interest. 

Accordingly, it is p' on this 22d day of July, .1965, 

. ORDERED 'that petitioner's .statutory disqualification, 
because of the conviction described nerein, be and the same is 
hereby.removed, in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 
J 3 ! 1-31. 2. ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

4 .. _ ·PRACTICES UN®U'.LY DESIGNED TO PROMOTE ·CONSUMPTION - NUISANCE 
DANCE PERFOHMJ\;N'c:Es BY FEMALES IN' SHOW WINDOW OF LICENSED 
PREMISES vts~!tBL'E FROM PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE DISAPPROVED. 

JULY 13, 1965 

Filippi Inc • · · 
t/a Pepper Box Bar and Restaurant 
_Cliffside Park, N. J. 

. ' 

' 

This Division has received numerous complaints concerning 
. dance pe.rformanc~'.s by female entertainers staged in the show 

- ,., 

i,'I 

winqow of your liiC'ensed premises 1 resulting in large gatherings of. 
pers,ons, many of ;w~dm are teenagers, on the public walk, and also 

. serving to distfraict the att'ention, of drivers passing by ym+r 
premises. 

_ It .. 1s fur:t'her reported t'ha t you have been adamant in your 
refusal to. render cooperation to ·:municipal officials in thefr 

-req:uests that you di~continue this promotionc 

. 'Pro:perly conducted entertaimtt'ent upon licensed premises may 
be-~ traditional.and inoffensive part of an alcoholic beverage 

. . bu$.~t1:·es.s f. but aliowing, . .,_t}'ie place to become a public nuisance is 
, __ -' : . qulte. anothe;r thing~ ~p.;~ blatant and .unwarranted promotio'h by 

.·.yd.ti. in. deflanc'·e of jµstl!rlable resentment by municipal of_ficials 
.. _ ::)ll,~~:"·-~±.nyit·ed _s~yer·e pup}~l'e ~critic ism and, if continued, would 

,. :·.µn~·~r~~in:~ )P':t:lbl~J¢ 'COnfYc!"'ene'e in our system of alco:)lolic beverage 
'co~trol in: N:ew ·J'ersey. · 

.- .. ·:.:· .:.>::« ... _.~6re~ver·~· aside f~om your _sh0rtsightedness in putting_ on 
't:fn>a'ttra·ct:to'h °(jf this na tu.re vthi'ch has such a strong appeal to 

. ~~:~n.~:fg·~r~t, .it'.t J~ indefensible for. yt1u to lure patronage to your 
· .est.:a·pll~~ent ~Y a promotion of this nature which may be deemed 
·to :.'dc;>ns:tltute: what ·the. Alcoholic Beverage Law describes as, a 

. s~cl}¢tne ,·~unduly ··~esigne·d. to incr.·ease consumption of a19oholic .. 
·:beyera·ges., ·and interdicted by· Rule 20 of State Regulation No-. 20. 

. ' 

... :·; ·:··. :· ~-I_ .sh~fi . expect' your imm·edia te writt'~n -,assurance tha. t · y01i· 
·. h~~rtte : di's 1continue'd the . above and any other typ~ of entertainment in 
. y"ou:r· show wim;low, or any. other place upop., your premises whe~e· such 
·,.entertainment. may .be vis:ible from the publi'c walk_ or thoroughfare •. · 

' ·. . ; 

Very truly y'ours, . q 

-JOSEPH P Q LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE'IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 ·~ PRIOR SIMILAR HECORD - LICENSE SUSPEND'ED 

. FOR. 20' DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA"' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Pr.oceeding s ag'ains t 

EDMUND PRAWDZIK 
t/a ANTHONY'S TAVERN 
313 Henderson Street 
Jersey City, N. J; · · 

Holder· of Plenary· Retail Consitmption 
License C-134, issued by .the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ) 
)". 

------------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTORt 

· ·Licensee pleads .mm .YY1,i to a charge alleging th-::i t on 
3uly a, 1965, he sold a pint bottle of whiskey for off-premises 
consumption during prohibited hou-r~s, in violation of .Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. JS~ . . 

Licensee has a pr·evious record of suspension of license 
by the Director for ten da.ys effectiV*'e September J, 195?, for 
similar violation. Re Prawdzik, Bulletin 1190, Item 7. 

. . · The prior· record of similar violation o~curring more 
than f'iv-e but less than ten years ago considered, the licens·e 
be suspended for twenty days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days.. Re Bra1,-s 
.Rail Liquors, Inc.,. Bull~tin 1610, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of.July 1965, 

. ORDERE!D that Plenary Retail Consumption:- License C-134, 
i~suedby the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control o.f 

·the City of Jersey City to Edmund Prawdzik, t/a Anthony's , 
Tavern, for premises 313 Henderson Street,. Jersey City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at · 

. _ 2 a.m. ·Monday,. Au.gust 2, 1965, and terminating at 2 a.,m~ Tuesday, 
"·~August_l7, 1965(f · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

.. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
.REGULATION NOQ 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. . . 

In the Matter oft Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag:aitrs·t 

ANTHONY LACALANDRA 
t/a MONOPOLI BAR 
611 Jersey Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J~ 

Holder of Plenary l\etail -C·orisumption 
License C-_387, ·1ssued by the Mu.nicipal. 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jers·ey City. 

------------~-------------------Q---------

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

John W. Yengo, Esq&, Attorney tor Licensee. . 
Edwt?.rd F. ·Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bev~rage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee ple~ds non vult to a charge alleging that on 
Sunday, June 13, 1965~ he s~six cans of beer for off-premises 
consumption, in violation of RUle 1 of State Regulation No. ·38 ~ 

Absent prior record, ·the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of '.fiv·e days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Ja-Da Inc., Bulletin 
1614, Item 9. 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 19th day of July 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License G-387, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Anthony Lacalandra, t/a Monopolic Bar, for 
premises 611 Jersey Avenue, Jersey City, be ahd the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, <?ommencing at 2 a.m. Monday, July . 
26, 1965, and terminating at~ aem~.Thursday, August 5, 1965. 

JOSEPH P" tORDI 
ntrtECTOR 
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7., DISCIBI.INARY PROCEEDINGS SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
Rf~GULATION NO~ 38 - IJICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, I,ESS 5 
FOR PLEAo _ . 

In the Matter of Df§,ciplinary 
Proceedings agairis-t 

WAL'rER SZOT 
t/a SZO'l1 TAVERN 
20 William Street 
Wallington; N. J. 

Roider of Plenary· 1i:~t~i1. Consumption 
License C-36, issued by "·the Mayor a.nd 
Council of the Borough ·or Wallington. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Herbert s. Alterm~n, Esq.--, Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, EsqoD, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads llQ!! vult to a charge alleging that on 
July 16, 1965, he sold six twelve-ounce bottles of beer for off­
premises consumption during prohibited hours~ in violation of 
Rule 1 of·State_RegUlation No. ,38. 

Absent p~ior, t·'.~:¢.o~d,. the license will .be suspended for 
fifteen days, with 1 remlss·~.on of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a het sus.pens'ioh of ten days. Re Ja-D~4J_I1Q.., -Bulletin 
1614, Item 9. . · 

Accordingly, i_:ft ·1f.s·, on this 26th day of July 196 5, 

ORDERED 'that P~leri)iry Retail Consumption Li.cense C-.36, 
issued by the Mayor ·,a.~,d ·council of the Borough of Wallington to 
Walter Szot, t/a. Szot Tavern, for premises 20 William Street, 
Wallington, be and the sa'.me is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 3 a.Qm. Monday, August 2, 1965, and terminating 
at 3 aomo Thursday, August 12, 1965. 

JOSEPH P" LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

8. STATE LICENSES - 'NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Peter J., Joseph, Augtist~, ::trulian: and Arthur Musta.rdo 
t/a Lyndale Beverage CO'@ · 

650 Valley Brook Avenue · 
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 

Application filed August 24, 196 5 for 
place-to-place transfer of State 
Beverage Distributo'r':s ticense SBD-173 
from 15~17 Hackensack Avenue-, Ridgefield 
Park, New Jersey. 

New Jersey State Ubraijl 


